
Gottlieb Winkler Descendants

by

Arnold Edwin Krause

printed

24 Oct 2021



Descendants of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler

Generation 1

1. RUDOLF GOTTLIEB1 WINKLER was born on 31 December 1872 in Zurich, Switzerland. He died in
October 1955. He married Rosalinda Juliana Parine on 03 April 1900 in Zurich, Switzerland. She
was born on 10 March 1879 in Zurich, Switzerland. She died on 05 July 1974.

Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana Parine had the following children:

2. i. GUS2 WINKLER (son of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana Parine) was
born on 04 February 1901. He died in August 1980.

+3. ii. ROSA WINKLER (daughter of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana Parine)
was born on 17 March 1902. She died before 2019. She married HARRY TOOKE.

+4. iii. WALTER WINKLER (son of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana Parine)
was born on 29 August 1903 in Zell, Zurich, Switzerland. He died on 27 August
1982 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He married Annie Amelia Caroline
Krause (daughter of Carl 'Charlie' Gustav William Krause and Alvina Otilia Zilke) on
08 January 1933 in 34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She was
born on 20 May 1913 in 34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She died
on 15 May 2000 in Moose Jaw, SK.

+5. iv. HANS 'JOHN' WINKLER (son of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana Parine)
was born on 04 September 1905. He died before 2019. He married Alice Mabel
Lambert (daughter of Stampa W. Lambert Jr. and Louisa Cary Dredge) in 1933.
She was born about 1909. She died on Dead.

+6. v. GERTRUDE ANN WINKLER (daughter of Rudolf Gottlieb Winkler and Rosalinda Juliana
Parine) was born on 16 February 1918. She died on 08 May 2019 in Moose Jaw,
SK. She married MAURICE PERCIVAL LAMBERT (son of Stampa W. Lambert Jr. and
Louisa Cary Dredge). He was born on 19 May 1918. He died before 2019.

Generation 2

3. ROSA2 WINKLER (Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 17 March 1902. She died before 2019. She married
HARRY TOOKE.

Harry Tooke and Rosa Winkler had the following child:

+7. i. DAU3 TOOKE (daughter of Harry Tooke and Rosa Winkler). She married SON KUN.

4. WALTER2 WINKLER (Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 29 August 1903 in Zell, Zurich, Switzerland. He
died on 27 August 1982 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He married Annie Amelia Caroline
Krause (daughter of Carl 'Charlie' Gustav William Krause and Alvina Otilia Zilke) on 08 January
1933 in 34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She was born on 20 May 1913 in
34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She died on 15 May 2000 in Moose Jaw, SK.

Notes for Annie Amelia Caroline Krause:
Ref:
1921 Census, RM Wheatlands #163, Swift Current, SK, Dist 228, ED#41, p5A, family#55, frame
6/10, taken 14-21 June 1921, age 8, name: Annie Amelia Krause
1926 Census, Wheatlands RM, MooseJaw Dist, SK, Dist 27-35, p4, family#45, age 13, name:
Anna Amelia

Walter Winkler and Annie Amelia Caroline Krause had the following children:

+8. i. CARL WALTER3 WINKLER (son of Walter Winkler and Annie Amelia Caroline Krause)
was born on 10 October 1933 in Bob Hamon Farm, Parkbeg District, SK. He died
on 15 April 2019 in Moose Jaw, SK. He married LIVING JACKSON (daughter of Arthur
Douglas Jackson and Geneva Grace Brownlee).

+9. ii. LOIS 'ELAINE' WINKLER (daughter of Walter Winkler and Annie Amelia Caroline
Krause) was born on 31 October 1935 in Krause farm, 34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek
P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She died on 10 August 2010 in Moose Jaw, SK. She married
(1) HUBERT JACQUES BLANCHARD (son of Charles Emile Blanchard and Delvina
Pourier) on 30 September 1952 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He was
born on 02 November 1929 in Gravelbourg, Saskatchewan. He died on 22 August

1



Generation 2 (cont.)

1983 in Parkbeg, Saskatchwan. She married (2) ALBERT BROUSSEAU on 25 October
1985 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He was born on 11 October 1921. He
died before 2010.

+10. iii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Walter Winkler and Annie Amelia Caroline Krause).
She married (1) LIVING HARRIS (son of John Donald 'Jack' Harris and Mary 'Molly'
Christie). She married (2) LIVING HENNIG. She married (3) LIVING DUMONCEAU (son
of ? Dumonceau and ? ???).

5. HANS 'JOHN'2 WINKLER (Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 04 September 1905. He died before 2019.
He married Alice Mabel Lambert (daughter of Stampa W. Lambert Jr. and Louisa Cary Dredge) in
1933. She was born about 1909. She died on Dead.

More About Hans 'John' Winkler:
Also Known As: John Winkler

Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert had the following children:

+11. i. LIVING WINKLER (son of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). He married
LIVING GREEN.

+12. ii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). She
married THOMAS JOHN ALTMAN (son of Henry Altman II and Verginia Rummell). He
was born on 23 February 1930 in Parkbeg, SK. He died on 27 April 2014 in Moose
Jaw, SK.

+13. iii. ROBERT GARFIELD WINKLER (son of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert)
was born on 03 October 1937. He died on 23 August 2002 in Central Butte, SK. He
married Susan Frances Boszack (daughter of Carl Boszak and Olga ???) between
September 1975-September 1976 in Moose Jaw, SK.

+14. iv. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). She
married LIVING STEVENSON (son of Orman Joseph Stevenson and Evelyn 'Peggy'
Marguerite Ward).

+15. v. LIVING WINKLER (son of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). He married
LIVING HOFFOS.

16. vi. LIVING WINKLER (son of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). He married
LIVING ???.

+17. vii. LIVING WINKLER (son of Hans 'John' Winkler and Alice Mabel Lambert). He married
LIVING NILSON (daughter of Arne Nilson and Greta Wells).

6. GERTRUDE ANN2 WINKLER (Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 16 February 1918. She died on 08 May
2019 in Moose Jaw, SK. She married MAURICE PERCIVAL LAMBERT (son of Stampa W. Lambert Jr.
and Louisa Cary Dredge). He was born on 19 May 1918. He died before 2019.

Notes for Gertrude Ann Winkler:
LAMBERT, Gertrude
1918 - 2019

Gertrude Ann Lambert passed away peacefully on May 8 surrounded by the love of her family.

Predeceased by her parents Rosa and Rudolph Winkler, brothers Gus, WaIter, John and sister
Rosie; husband of 68 years Percy, daughter Edith Montgrand and grandson Bobby Ward.

Gertrude will be sadly missed by her son Ed (Ona) Lambert, Betty (Charles) Ward, Jean (George
deceased) Beck, Hazel (Mike) Williamson; her 16 grandchildren, 30 great grandchildren, one great
great grandchild; many nieces and nephews.

Gertrude lived a very full life. She enjoyed life on the farm and was the most wonderful cook. After
selling the farm Gertrude and Percy enjoyed travelling and winters in California. In her later years
she lived in a seniors apartment. She loved to play cards, bingo, shuffling and visits with her good
friend Pearl Blanchard. At age 99 Gertrude moved into Providence Place where she made friends

2



Generation 2 (cont.)

with many of the residents and staff alike. Gertrude lived an extraordinarily healthy life which she
attributed to having a very large family that visited often and kept her young at heart.

The family thanks the staff at Providence Place for their care and compassion and a special thanks
to Clinton and Nicole Shepherd who took Gertrude to so many doctor appointments, shopping and
to the casino over the years.

A Celebration of Gertrude’s Life will be held at Parkview Funeral chapel, 474 Hochelaga St W, on
Monday May 13, 2019 at 2.00PM. Della Ferguson will officiate. Interment will take place at Sunset
Cemetery. Donation in memory of Gertrude may be directed to Cosmo Senior Citizen Centre, 253
3rd Ave NE, Moose Jaw, SK S6H 1C9. In loving memory of Gertrude, a memorial tree planting will
be made by Jones-Parkview Funeral Services. Please sign the memorial register at website:
www.wjjonesandson.com or www.parkviewfuneralchapel.ca

Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler had the following children:

18. i. EDITH3 LAMBERT (daughter of Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler)
was born in 1943. She died before 2019. She married ? MONTGRAND.

+19. ii. LIVING LAMBERT (son of Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler). He
married LIVING WICK.

+20. iii. LIVING LAMBERT (daughter of Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler).
She married LIVING WARD.

+21. iv. LIVING LAMBERT (daughter of Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler).
She married GEORGE BACK (son of Rudolph Back and Alice Paisley). He was born
in 1947. He died on 03 April 2016.

22. v. LIVING LAMBERT (daughter of Maurice Percival Lambert and Gertrude Ann Winkler).
She married LIVING WILLIAMSON.

Generation 3

7. DAU3 TOOKE (Rosa2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Harry). She married SON KUN.

Son Kun and Dau Tooke had the following child:

23. i. M.4 KUN (son of Son Kun and Dau Tooke).

8. CARL WALTER3 WINKLER (Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 10 October 1933 in Bob Hamon
Farm, Parkbeg District, SK. He died on 15 April 2019 in Moose Jaw, SK. He married LIVING

JACKSON (daughter of Arthur Douglas Jackson and Geneva Grace Brownlee).

Notes for Carl Walter Winkler:
Carl's Obituary

Carl Winkler of Moose Jaw passed away on April 15, 2019 at the age of 85. Carl was born in the
Parkbeg District. Carl overcame many obstacles from an early age to become a proud and
dedicated farmer for 57 years. He was active in the community where he was a hockey referee, a
ball umpire, a member of the RM Counsel, a long-term member with the Saskatchewan Wheat
Pool as well as selling hail insurance for many years. He loved curling, fishing, hunting, camping,
travelling and visiting with family, friends and people in general. In 2009 Carl and Grace retired
from the farm and moved to Moose Jaw. Carl is predeceased by his father Walter and mother
Annie; sister Elaine Blanchard; sister-in-law Mary Barber; special Uncle and Aunt John and Alice
Winkler. Carl will be sadly missed by his wife of 62 years Grace; children Teresa Donley, Angela
Burton (Darryl), Michael (Lucy); grandchildren Derek, Christy, Melanie, Kevin, Bret, Adam, Jenna
and Megan; great grandchildren Ethan, Nicholas, Ella, Saige, Huxley, Hudson and Ember; sister
Marilyn Dumonceau; sister-in-law Merle (Bill) Oldhaver; brother-in-law Bob (Mary) Jackson; special
Aunt Gertrude Lambert as well as numerous cousins, nephews, nieces and many friends. The
family would like to express their appreciation to the ICU and ER staff at the Dr. F. H. Wigmore
Hospital for their care and compassion. As Carl’s request there will be no formal service. A family
interment will take place at a later date. For those wishing memorial donations may be made to the
Providence Place McGuire Centre, 100 2nd Ave NE., Moose Jaw, SK S6H 1B8. In living memory

3



Generation 3 (cont.)

of Carl, a memorial planting will be made by Jones - Parkview Funeral Services.

Carl Walter Winkler and Living Jackson had the following children:

+24. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Carl Walter Winkler and Living Jackson). She married
LIVING DONLEY.

+25. ii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Carl Walter Winkler and Living Jackson). She married
LIVING BURTON.

+26. iii. LIVING WINKLER (son of Carl Walter Winkler and Living Jackson). He married (1)
LIVING RZESZOWSKA. He married (2) LIVING BRANDON (daughter of Living Brandon
and Living Chelsberg).

9. LOIS 'ELAINE'3 WINKLER (Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 31 October 1935 in Krause farm,
34-18-2 W3 Thunder Creek P.O. , Parkbeg, Sask. She died on 10 August 2010 in Moose Jaw, SK.
She married (1) HUBERT JACQUES BLANCHARD (son of Charles Emile Blanchard and Delvina
Pourier) on 30 September 1952 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He was born on 02
November 1929 in Gravelbourg, Saskatchewan. He died on 22 August 1983 in Parkbeg,
Saskatchwan. She married (2) ALBERT BROUSSEAU on 25 October 1985 in Moose Jaw,
Saskatchewan, Canada. He was born on 11 October 1921. He died before 2010.

More About Lois 'Elaine' Winkler:
Also Known As: Elaine Winkler

Notes for Lois 'Elaine' Winkler:
ELAINE BLANCHARD

Elaine Blanchard, formerly of the Parkbeg district, passed away after a short, courageous battle
with cancer, at Pioneers Lodge in Moose Jaw on August 10, 2010. Elaine was born at Parkbeg in
1935, where she lived a good part of her life. She worked at the store there, and helped her father
with the telephone office for many years. In 1953 she married Hubert Blanchard and they farmed
together in the Parkbeg district. In her younger days, Elaine loved to play hockey, and curling, and
enjoyed watching both. After moving to Moose Jaw she was a Walmart greeter for a number of
years. Elaine was a member of the Parkbeg Gloom Chasers Club, the Mizpah Chapter of the
Eastern Star, and the Fraternal Order of Eagles. She is predeceased by her parents, Walter
Winkler and Anne Parsons; her first husband Hubert, and second husband Albert Brousseau. She
leaves her daughter, Denise Young and children Heather (Jason Saritson), Torrance, Orion, and
Josh; Shawn (Kim) Young, Emma; sons Barry, Don (Cindy) and children Melissa (Chris) Lafferty,
Maya, Zoe, and Ava; Rachelle (Nick) Yeoman and Danica; Kyle (Amy); Kristen, Brianna and
Savana; and Warren; brother Carl (Grace) Winkler; sister Marilyn Dumonceau, and half-sister
Deanna; as well as many aunts, uncles, nieces, nephews and cousins. The family wishes to thank
the wonderful staff at Pioneers Lodge for the very special care Mom received. The Funeral Service
will be held at W.J.Jones & Son Chapel on Saturday August 14, 2010 at 2:00 pm. Pastor Marvin
Seaborg will officiate. Interment will follow at Sunset Cemetery. Memorials to the Sask. Cancer
Agency, 204 ? 3775 Pasqua St., Regina, SK, S4S 6W8, would be appreciated. In living memory of
Elaine, a tree will be planted in Besant Park by W.J.Jones & Son Funeral Home.

Hubert Jacques Blanchard and Lois 'Elaine' Winkler had the following children:

+27. i. LIVING BLANCHARD (daughter of Hubert Jacques Blanchard and Lois 'Elaine'
Winkler). She married RANDY JAMES YOUNG (son of Harvey Otis Young and Edith
Margurite Graves). He was born on 27 August 1952 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan,
Canada. He died on 20 May 1994.

28. ii. LIVING BLANCHARD (son of Hubert Jacques Blanchard and Lois 'Elaine' Winkler).

+29. iii. LIVING BLANCHARD (son of Hubert Jacques Blanchard and Lois 'Elaine' Winkler). He
married LIVING GARDNER (daughter of Living Gardner and Living Rogerson).

30. iv. LIVING BLANCHARD (son of Hubert Jacques Blanchard and Lois 'Elaine' Winkler).

4



+39. i. LIVING ALTMAN (son of Thomas John Altman and Living Winkler). He married LIVING

Generation 3 (cont.)

10. LIVING WINKLER (Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married (1) LIVING HARRIS (son of John Donald
'Jack' Harris and Mary 'Molly' Christie). She married (2) LIVING HENNIG. She married (3) LIVING

DUMONCEAU (son of ? Dumonceau and ? ???).

More About Living Harris:
Also Known As: Ian Harris

Living Harris and Living Winkler had the following child:

+31. i. LIVING WINKLER-HARRIS (daughter of Living Harris and Living Winkler). She married
LIVING HUNCHUK (son of William Waldo Hunchuk and Lynette Thompson).

Living Hennig and Living Winkler had the following child:

32. i. LIVING HENNIG (daughter of Living Hennig and Living Winkler). She married LIVING

HENGERER.

Living Dumonceau and Living Winkler had the following children:

33. i. LIVING DUMONCEAU (daughter of Living Dumonceau and Living Winkler).

34. ii. LIVING DUMONCEAU (son of Living Dumonceau and Living Winkler).

35. iii. LIVING DUMONCEAU (daughter of Living Dumonceau and Living Winkler). She
married LIVING KEER.

36. iv. LIVING DUMONCEAU (son of Living Dumonceau and Living Winkler).

11. LIVING WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). He married LIVING GREEN.

Living Winkler and Living Green had the following children:

37. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Green).

38. ii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Green).

12. LIVING WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married THOMAS JOHN ALTMAN (son of
Henry Altman II and Verginia Rummell). He was born on 23 February 1930 in Parkbeg, SK. He
died on 27 April 2014 in Moose Jaw, SK.

Notes for Thomas John Altman:
John (Tom) Thomas Altman

John Thomas (Tom) Altman of Moose Jaw and formerly of Mortlach was born February 23, 1930 at
the Tait farm south of Parkbeg, passed away April 27, 2014 at the age of 84. Tom was the fourth
child born to Henry and Virginia Altman. Right out of high school Tom starting farming in the
Edgehill district in 1949 by renting the Bill Pender quarter section. Tom married Gladys Winkler,
daughter of John and Alice Winkler of Parkbeg, October 9, 1954. Tom was a very diverse
handyman and took great pride in his farm and family. He was a hard worker and highly organized.
He took flying lessons in the 70’s and bought himself an airplane. Tom spent a lot of his winters at
the old curling rink in Mortlach and enjoyed travelling with Gladys, downhill skiing, golfing, and
socializing with his many friends and family. Tom was cherished and will be missed greatly by his
loving wife of 60 years Gladys; daughters Wendy (Jack), Joanne (Marlow), Judy (Colin), and son
Scott (Danaye); sisters Betty (Art), and June (Don); brother-in-law Jim (Dorothy), and sister-in-law
Gail; also eight grandchildren and three great-grandchildren; numerous nieces and nephews. Tom
is predeceased by his sister Helen, brother Paul, and grandson Justin. The Celebration of Tom’s
life will be held at W.J.Jones & Son Chapel on Friday May 2, 2014 at 2:00 pm. Della Ferguson will
officiate. Memorialization will take place at Prairie Memorial Columbarium. Memorial donations to
Pioneers Lodge, 1000 Albert St., Moose Jaw, S6H 2Y2, would be appreciated. In living memory of
Tom, a memorial planting will be made by W.J. Jones & Son Funeral Home.

Thomas John Altman and Living Winkler had the following child:

5



Generation 3 (cont.)

AUSTIN (daughter of Living Austin III and Living Young).

13. ROBERT GARFIELD3 WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1) was born on 03 October 1937. He
died on 23 August 2002 in Central Butte, SK. He married Susan Frances Boszack (daughter of
Carl Boszak and Olga ???) between September 1975-September 1976 in Moose Jaw, SK.

More About Robert Garfield Winkler:
Also Known As: Bob Winkler

Robert Garfield Winkler and Susan Frances Boszack had the following children:

+40. i. CHANTELL4 WINKLER (daughter of Robert Garfield Winkler and Susan Frances
Boszack). She married JASON ROBERTSON.

41. ii. CARL 'WAYNE' WINKLER (son of Robert Garfield Winkler and Susan Frances
Boszack) was born between 1976-1977. He died on 27 August 2012 in ?. He
married DEB ???.

Notes for Carl 'Wayne' Winkler:
Obituary:
Carl “Wayne” Winkler, aged 35 years of the Parkbeg District, SK, passed away
Monday, August 27th, 2012. The Funeral Service will be held on Saturday,
September 1st, 2012 at 11:00 a.m. in Moose Jaw Funeral Home with Pastor Marvin
Seaborg officiating. He was predeceased by his grandparents, Alice and John
Winkler; grandparents, Carl and Olga Boszak; and father, Robert Winkler. Wayne
will be lovingly remembered by his mother, Susan (Rick) Reiger; sister, Chantell
(Jason) Robertson; niece, Brittany (Tim); nephew, Devin; special friend and
companion, Kim Parker and her children Brandon and Jaden; and numerous aunts,
uncles, cousins and friends. As an expression of sympathy, donations in Wayne’s
name may be made to the Canadian Cancer Society, 61B Ross St. W., Moose Jaw,
SK S6H 2M2. Arrangements are entrusted to Moose Jaw Funeral Home, 268
Mulberry Lane. Jeff Ofstie, Funeral Director. 693-4550

14. LIVING WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married LIVING STEVENSON (son of Orman
Joseph Stevenson and Evelyn 'Peggy' Marguerite Ward).

Living Stevenson and Living Winkler had the following children:

42. i. LIVING STEVENSON (daughter of Living Stevenson and Living Winkler). She married
LIVING LINK.

43. ii. LIVING STEVENSON (daughter of Living Stevenson and Living Winkler). She married
LIVING ANDERSON.

44. iii. LIVING STEVENSON (daughter of Living Stevenson and Living Winkler).

15. LIVING WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). He married LIVING HOFFOS.

Living Winkler and Living Hoffos had the following child:

45. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Hoffos). She married ?
LASKO.

17. LIVING WINKLER (Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). He married LIVING NILSON (daughter of Arne
Nilson and Greta Wells).

More About Living Winkler:
Also Known As: Randy Winkler

Living Winkler and Living Nilson had the following children:

46. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Nilson).

47. ii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Nilson).

48. iii. LIVING WINKLER (son of Living Winkler and Living Nilson).

6



26. LIVING WINKLER (Carl Walter3, Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). He married (1) LIVING RZESZOWSKA. He

Generation 3 (cont.)

19. LIVING LAMBERT (Gertrude Ann2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Maurice Percival, Stampa W.
Jr., Stampa W. Sr., ???, ??, ?, Br-01, Root-Lambert). He married LIVING WICK.

Living Lambert and Living Wick had the following children:

49. i. LIVING LAMBERT (daughter of Living Lambert and Living Wick).

50. ii. LIVING LAMBERT (daughter of Living Lambert and Living Wick).

51. iii. LIVING LAMBERT (son of Living Lambert and Living Wick).

52. iv. LIVING LAMBERT (son of Living Lambert and Living Wick).

20. LIVING LAMBERT (Gertrude Ann2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Maurice Percival, Stampa W.
Jr., Stampa W. Sr., ???, ??, ?, Br-01, Root-Lambert). She married LIVING WARD.

Living Ward and Living Lambert had the following child:

53. i. BOBBY4 WARD (son of Living Ward and Living Lambert). He died before 2019.

21. LIVING LAMBERT (Gertrude Ann2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Maurice Percival, Stampa W.
Jr., Stampa W. Sr., ???, ??, ?, Br-01, Root-Lambert). She married GEORGE BACK (son of Rudolph
Back and Alice Paisley). He was born in 1947. He died on 03 April 2016.

Notes for George Back:
George Beck
Passed on: April 3rd, 2016

GEORGE R. BECK
1947-2016
George ended his struggle with cancer at home on Sunday, April 3 surrounded in the love of his
family. George is survived by his devoted wife of 48 years Jean (nee Lambert), his dearest children
Scott (Melanie) and Laurie (Al) Girard. He also leaves behind his cherished grandchildren Bailie,
Rebecca and Ty. George is predeceased by his parents Alice and Buster Beck and bothers Dale
and Murray Wayne. He will be fondly remembered by his many family and friends. George was a
former member of the RCAF and a former employee of Canadian Blood Services. The family
wishes to thank the St. Elizabeth nurses and Dr. Cucan for their care and compassion. There will
be a service of remembrance on Friday, April 8 at 11 a.m. at the Orleans Legion. In memoriam
donations may be given to the Orleans Legion, 800 Taylor Creek, Orleans K1C 1T1, the Phoenix
Network, 2450 Lancaster Rd., Unit 36, Ottawa K1B 5N3 or a charity of your choice would be
appreciated.

George Back and Living Lambert had the following children:

54. i. LIVING BACK (son of George Back and Living Lambert). He married (1) LYNETTE

???. He married (2) MELANIE ???.

55. ii. LIVING BACK (daughter of George Back and Living Lambert). She married AL

GIRARD.

Generation 4

24. LIVING WINKLER (Carl Walter3, Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married LIVING DONLEY.

Living Donley and Living Winkler had the following children:

56. i. LIVING DONLEY (son of Living Donley and Living Winkler).

57. ii. LIVING DONLEY (daughter of Living Donley and Living Winkler).

25. LIVING WINKLER (Carl Walter3, Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married LIVING BURTON.

Living Burton and Living Winkler had the following children:

+58. i. LIVING BURTON (daughter of Living Burton and Living Winkler). She married LIVING

FRY (son of Leslie Allan Fry and ? McGonigle).

59. ii. LIVING BURTON (son of Living Burton and Living Winkler).

7



Generation 4 (cont.)

married (2) LIVING BRANDON (daughter of Living Brandon and Living Chelsberg).

Living Winkler and Living Rzeszowska had the following children:

+60. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Rzeszowska). She married
LIVING OWEN.

+61. ii. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Winkler and Living Rzeszowska). She married
LIVING ATKINSON.

27. LIVING BLANCHARD (Lois 'Elaine'3 Winkler, Walter2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Hubert
Jacques, Charles Emile). She married RANDY JAMES YOUNG (son of Harvey Otis Young and Edith
Margurite Graves). He was born on 27 August 1952 in Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada. He
died on 20 May 1994.

Notes for Randy James Young:
YOUNG Mr. Randall Young of Parkbeg, Sask., passed away on Friday, May 20, 1994 at the age of
41 years. Randy was born August 27, 1942 and attended Edgehill School and Mortlach High
School. He enioyed hockey, baseball, and all sports. Randy belonged to the Jets Baseball Team of
Parkbeg and was a member of the Parkland Kinsmen. Many will remember Randy as "Chum".
After working for Coco-Cola Bottling Company, he farmed for 17 years In the Edgehill District.
Predeceased by his father, Harvey. He is survived by his mother, Edith; daughters. Heather,
Nicole, and Andrea; sister, Bev (Ralph) Austin Parkbeg; brother, George; and several cousins,
nieces, and nephews. Funeral Services will be held at W.J.Jones &amp; Son Funeral Chapel
Tuesday May 24, 1994 at 1 :30 pm.. Doris Watt of the Mortlack United Church will officiate.
Interment will follow at the Family Plot, Sunset Cemetery. Memorials to the Sask. Heart and Stroke
Foundation, Box 521, Moose Jaw, would be appreciated. Donald Jones Funeral Director.
1-693-4644.
From "The Leader Post, Regina, Sask, 21 May 1994, p53"

Randy James Young and Living Blanchard had the following children:

62. i. LIVING YOUNG (daughter of Randy James Young and Living Blanchard). She
married LIVING SARITSON.

63. ii. LIVING YOUNG (son of Randy James Young and Living Blanchard). He married KIM

WILHELM.

29. LIVING BLANCHARD (Lois 'Elaine'3 Winkler, Walter2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Hubert
Jacques, Charles Emile). He married LIVING GARDNER (daughter of Living Gardner and Living
Rogerson).

More About Living Blanchard:
Also Known As: Don Blanchard

More About Living Gardner:
Also Known As: De Gardner

Living Blanchard and Living Gardner had the following children:

64. i. LIVING BLANCHARD (daughter of Living Blanchard and Living Gardner).

65. ii. LIVING BLANCHARD (daughter of Living Blanchard and Living Gardner).

66. iii. LIVING BLANCHARD (son of Living Blanchard and Living Gardner).

31. LIVING WINKLER-HARRIS (Living Winkler, Walter2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Living Harris,
John Donald 'Jack' Harris, John Donald Harris, Thomas Harris). She married LIVING HUNCHUK (son
of William Waldo Hunchuk and Lynette Thompson).

Living Hunchuk and Living Winkler-Harris had the following children:

67. i. LIVING HUNCHUK (daughter of Living Hunchuk and Living Winkler-Harris).

68. ii. LIVING HUNCHUK (daughter of Living Hunchuk and Living Winkler-Harris).

39. LIVING ALTMAN (Living Winkler, Hans 'John'2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Thomas John,
Henry II, Thomas, Paulus n Sr., Jost Altmann, Leonhard Altmann, Jost Altmann, Leonhard
Altmann, Jost Altmann, Hans Altmann III, Hans Altmann II, Hans Altmann I). He married LIVING

8



Generation 4 (cont.)

AUSTIN (daughter of Living Austin III and Living Young).

Living Altman and Living Austin had the following children:

+69. i. LIVING ALTMAN (daughter of Living Altman and Living Austin). She married JAMES

'JAMIE' HANNAH. He was born date Unknown in ?.

70. ii. LIVING ALTMAN (son of Living Altman and Living Austin).

40. CHANTELL4 WINKLER (Robert Garfield3, Hans 'John'2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married JASON

ROBERTSON.

Jason Robertson and Chantell Winkler had the following children:

71. i. DEVIN5 ROBERTSON (son of Jason Robertson and Chantell Winkler).

72. ii. BRITTANY ROBERTSON (daughter of Jason Robertson and Chantell Winkler).

Generation 5

58. LIVING BURTON (Living Winkler, Carl Walter3 Winkler, Walter2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler,
Living). She married LIVING FRY (son of Leslie Allan Fry and ? McGonigle).

Living Fry and Living Burton had the following children:

73. i. LIVING FRY (son of Living Fry and Living Burton).

74. ii. LIVING FRY (son of Living Fry and Living Burton).

75. iii. LIVING FRY (daughter of Living Fry and Living Burton).

60. LIVING WINKLER (Living, Carl Walter3, Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married LIVING OWEN.

Living Owen and Living Winkler had the following child:

76. i. LIVING OWEN (son of Living Owen and Living Winkler).

61. LIVING WINKLER (Living, Carl Walter3, Walter2, Rudolf Gottlieb1). She married LIVING ATKINSON.

Living Atkinson and Living Winkler had the following child:

77. i. LIVING WINKLER (daughter of Living Atkinson and Living Winkler).

69. LIVING ALTMAN (Living, Living Winkler, Hans 'John'2 Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb1 Winkler, Living,
Thomas John, Henry II, Thomas, Paulus n Sr., Jost Altmann, Leonhard Altmann, Jost Altmann,
Leonhard Altmann, Jost Altmann, Hans Altmann III, Hans Altmann II, Hans Altmann I). She
married JAMES 'JAMIE' HANNAH. He was born date Unknown in ?.

James 'Jamie' Hannah and Living Altman had the following child:

78. i. SOPHIE6 HANNAH (daughter of James 'Jamie' Hannah and Living Altman) was born
date Unknown in ?.

Prepared By:

1611 Arlington Ave
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7H2Y6
Canada

Address:

Phone: 306 374 3348

Email: arnie-krause@shaw.ca

Arnold Edwin KrausePreparer:

9



Index of Individuals

?

???, ?: 2,5

???, Deb: 6

???, Living: 2

???, Lynette: 7

???, Melanie: 7

???, Olga: 2,6

A

Altman, Henry II: 2,5

Altman, Living (1): 5,8,9

Altman, Living (2): 9

Altman, Living (3): 9

Altman, Thomas John: 2,5

Anderson, Living: 6

Atkinson, Living: 8,9

Austin, Living: 5,8,9

Austin, Living III: 5,8

B

Back, George: 3,7

Back, Living (1): 7

Back, Living (2): 7

Back, Rudolph: 3,7

Blanchard, Charles Emile: 1,4

Blanchard, Hubert Jacques: 1,4

Blanchard, Living (1): 4,8

Blanchard, Living (2): 4

Blanchard, Living (3): 4,8

Blanchard, Living (4): 4

Blanchard, Living (5): 8

Blanchard, Living (6): 8

Blanchard, Living (7): 8

Boszack, Susan Frances: 2,6

Boszak, Carl: 2,6

Brandon, Living (1): 4,7

Brandon, Living (2): 4,7

Brousseau, Albert: 1,4

Brownlee, Geneva Grace: 1,3

Burton, Living (1): 4,7

Burton, Living (2): 7,9

Burton, Living (3): 7

C

Chelsberg, Living: 4,7

Christie, Mary 'Molly': 2,5

D

Donley, Living (1): 4,7

Donley, Living (2): 7

Donley, Living (3): 7

Dredge, Louisa Cary: 1,2

Dumonceau, ?: 2,5

Dumonceau, Living (1): 2,5

Dumonceau, Living (2): 5

Dumonceau, Living (3): 5

Dumonceau, Living (4): 5

Dumonceau, Living (5): 5

F

Fry, Leslie Allan: 7,9

Fry, Living (1): 7,9

Fry, Living (2): 9

Fry, Living (3): 9

Fry, Living (4): 9

G

Gardner, Living (1): 4,8

Gardner, Living (2): 4,8

Girard, Al: 7

Graves, Edith Margurite: 4,8

Green, Living: 2,5

H

Hannah, James 'Jamie': 9

Hannah, Sophie: 9

Harris, John Donald 'Jack': 2,5

Harris, Living: 2,5

Hengerer, Living: 5

Hennig, Living (1): 2,5

Hennig, Living (2): 5

Hoffos, Living: 2,6

Hunchuk, Living (1): 5,8

Hunchuk, Living (2): 8

Hunchuk, Living (3): 8

Hunchuk, William Waldo: 5,8

J

Jackson, Arthur Douglas: 1,3

Jackson, Living: 1,3,4

K

Keer, Living: 5

Krause, Annie Amelia Caroline: 1

Krause, Carl 'Charlie' Gustav William: 1

Kun, M.: 3

Kun, Son: 1,3

L

Lambert, Alice Mabel: 1,2

Lambert, Edith: 3

Lambert, Living (1): 3,7

Lambert, Living (2): 3,7

Lambert, Living (3): 3,7

Lambert, Living (4): 3

Lambert, Living (5): 7

Lambert, Living (6): 7

Lambert, Living (7): 7

Lambert, Living (8): 7

Lambert, Maurice Percival: 1,2,3

Lambert, Stampa W. Jr.: 1,2

Lasko, ?: 6

Link, Living: 6

M

10



Index of Individuals
McGonigle, ?: 7,9

Montgrand, ?: 3

N

Nilson, Arne: 2,6

Nilson, Living: 2,6

O

Owen, Living (1): 8,9

Owen, Living (2): 9

P

Paisley, Alice: 3,7

Parine, Rosalinda Juliana: 1

Pourier, Delvina: 1,4

R

Robertson, Brittany: 9

Robertson, Devin: 9

Robertson, Jason: 6,9

Rogerson, Living: 4,8

Rummell, Verginia: 2,5

Rzeszowska, Living: 4,7,8

S

Saritson, Living: 8

Stevenson, Living (1): 2,6

Stevenson, Living (2): 6

Stevenson, Living (3): 6

Stevenson, Living (4): 6

Stevenson, Orman Joseph: 2,6

T

Thompson, Lynette: 5,8

Tooke, Dau: 1,3

Tooke, Harry: 1

W

Ward, Bobby: 7

Ward, Evelyn 'Peggy' Marguerite: 2,6

Ward, Living: 3,7

Wells, Greta: 2,6

Wick, Living: 3,7

Wilhelm, Kim: 8

Williamson, Living: 3

Winkler, Carl Walter: 1,3,4

Winkler, Carl 'Wayne': 6

Winkler, Chantell: 6,9

Winkler, Gertrude Ann: 1,2,3

Winkler, Gus: 1

Winkler, Hans 'John': 1,2

Winkler, Living (1): 2,5

Winkler, Living (10): 4,7,8

Winkler, Living (11): 5

Winkler, Living (12): 5

Winkler, Living (13): 6

Winkler, Living (14): 6

Winkler, Living (15): 6

Winkler, Living (16): 6

Winkler, Living (17): 8,9

Winkler, Living (18): 8,9

Winkler, Living (19): 9

Winkler, Living (2): 2,5

Winkler, Living (3): 2,5

Winkler, Living (4): 2,6

Winkler, Living (5): 2,6

Winkler, Living (6): 2

Winkler, Living (7): 2,6

Winkler, Living (8): 4,7

Winkler, Living (9): 4,7

Winkler, Lois 'Elaine': 1,4

Winkler, Robert Garfield: 2,6

Winkler, Rosa: 1

Winkler, Rudolf Gottlieb: 1

Winkler, Walter: 1

Winkler-Harris, Living: 5,8

Y

Young, Harvey Otis: 4,8

Young, Living (1): 5,8

Young, Living (2): 8

Young, Living (3): 8

Young, Randy James: 4,8

Z

Zilke, Alvina Otilia: 1

11


